## Meyers, Robert (COE)

INO 07-112

From: Meyers, Robert (COE)

Sent: Wednesday, July 18, 2007 3:16 PM

To: Lievano, Maria (DIST12)

Subject: RE: quick question

## Maria.

I could be wrong, but I believe we already discussed this matter or it could have been something similar. In any event, Commissioner Diaz is permitted to vote on the Airport agenda item approving TDC grant to various organizations, including the Sports Commission. The fact that he co-chairs the Sports Commission and chairs the TDC does not create a voting conflict for him, as he does not directly or indirectly benefit from this vote.

If you have any further questions, feel free to contact me at your convenience.

## Thanks.

Robert Meyers, Executive Director Miami-Dade Commission on Ethics and PublicTrust (305) 350-0613

From: Lievano, Maria (DIST12)

**Sent:** Wednesday, July 18, 2007 2:52 PM

**To:** Meyers, Robert (COE) **Subject:** quick question

There is an item on the Airport agenda approving TDC grants to various organizations, among them the Sports Commission. The Commissioner is the co-chair of the Sports Commission. Can he vote on this or does this present a conflict? Please let me know. By the way, Commissioner Diaz is also the Chair of the TDC.

## Thanks.

Maria Lievano Cruz, Esq.
Director of Policy and Legislation
Miami-Dade County Commissioner Jose "Pepe" Diaz
District 12
305-375-1383 Office
305-372-6109 Fax